



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **FAO 254/2022**

HEMVATI & ORS.

..... Appellants

Through: Mr. Manoj Sharma, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Pawan Narang, Mr. Manek Singh, Mr. Himanshu Sethi and Ms. Aiswarya Chabra, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

28.09.2022

CM APPL. 43026/2022 and CM APPL. 43025/2022

1. Allowed, subject to all just exception.
2. Applications are disposed of.

CM APPL. 43028/2022

1. For the reasons explained in the application delay of 112 days in re-filing the appeal is condoned.
2. Application is disposed of.

FAO 254/2022 and CM APPL. 43027/2022

1. By way of present appeal filed under Section 23 of the Railway Claims Tribunal Act, the appellant has assailed the order dated 25.02.2022 passed by the Railway Tribunal in Claim Application No. OA/II(u)/DLI/158/2019.
2. Issue notice.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally Signed
By: SANGEETANAND





3. Mr. Manek Singh, learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice.
4. Renotify on 10.03.2023.
5. In the meantime, let a digitised copy of Tribunal's records be requisitioned and made available to this Court on the next date of hearing.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

SEPTEMBER 28, 2022

ga

Signature Not Verified

Digitally Signed
By: SANGEETAAANAND

